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Welcome To Priority Driving

17:10
# A8nin

Your brand new TomTom GO is a smarter, faster, better
connected sat nav with voice control, smartphone
messages, and easy updating with Wi-Fi®. Free lifetime
maps, traffic and speed camera updates are all included.
O Learn about it in this short guide and enjoy using it!
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@) Speak after the tone
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Getting to Know Your TomTom GO

| Main menu button.

| Zoom buttons.

| Switch view button.

| Current location.

| Map symbols. Tap to quick plan a route.
| Phone button.

OUTAWN=

To select a location on the map, press and hold the location until the pop-up menu opens.
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7 | Speed limit & current speed panel. Tap to see the quick menu.
8 | Instruction panel. Tap to see a list of instructions.

9 | Estimated time of arrival.

10 | Distance/time to your arrival.

11 | Traffic delay.

12 | Route highlights. Tap to see more information.

13 | Distance to next highlight.

The route bar is constantly updated during your drive.

4 EN
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Setting a Destination

Add Recent Current
0 Sl Home Destinations Route iy rges

2@'0(@)

D° o o

Open the main menu. Tap the Search button. Enter an address,
the name of a place or its type, for example,
Restaurant.
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Address and city matches appear on the left, Tap the Drive button to plan a route.
while places and points of interest appear on
the right. Tap on a search result to select it.
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Saving Your Favourite Places

Tap a map symbol or press and hold to select a Tap the pop-up menu button.
location on the map.
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Add to My Places

t® \%\\‘ k= Search Near Here
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Tap Add to My Places and give the place a All of your saved locations are shown as
name. markers on the map. This allows you to quickly

navigate using the map.
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Connecting Your Phone

Connect your phone to your TomTom GO
to use features like real-time traffic updates,
hands-free calls and messages.
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[B Contacts

Once connected, get full access to your phone’s
personal assistant. Tap the phone button in the
map or guidance view to talk to Siri or Google
Now™.

18/08/16
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Updates & TomTOomy®

New Items

‘ \lﬁ p P> EooglePlay
(S
2 Download on the
« App Store u

tomtom.com/mydriveapp

Bluetooth Wi-Fi

Maps

To set up the connection to your phone, Install the TomTom MyDrive app on your
open the main menu. Tap Settings, then tap phone. Follow the steps in the app to connect
Bluetooth. Tap Add Phone. your devices and complete the setup.
10 EN
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Easy Updating Using Wi-Fi

Use Wi-Fi to get the latest features, map
updates and QuickGPSfix for your GO. No
computer needed!
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« ) Settings

Updates &

Bluetooth Wi-Fi New Items

Maps

O B3 -

To get updates, open the main menu. Tap
Settings, then tap Updates & New items. Follow
the prompts to set up an internet connection
and get the updates.
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Installing in Your Car

1 : \
1) Connect the supplied USB cable to the mount and the
, USB car charger. Plug the charger into the power supply on

your dashboard.

2) Push the mount firmly against your windscreen and turn
the base clockwise until you feel it lock. Place your GO in
the mount, making sure that it clicks into place.

You can use a Dashboard Mount Disk (not included) to
attach the mount to your dashboard.

12 EN
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Getting There Faster

I'm listening.
Activate phone | [ Go home Display My Places

Recent destinations ) | Goto a car park ) { All commands

Report speed camera ) | Zoomin ) ( Volume 70%

Instructions on Mark the current location

Control your TomTom GO with the power of
your voice. Say “Hello TomTom” while in the
map or guidance view to activate voice control
and see available commands.
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13

Use TomTom MyDrive to plan routes, check live
traffic, and send your destination and favourites
to your TomTom GO. Install the MyDrive app on
your phone or tablet or visit mydrive.tomtom.
com on your computer.

18/08/16

15:33



Questions & Feedback

° |\ -1

Visit Do you need more help? To learn more about If you like using your GO,
tomtom.com/getstarted Visit our extensive online Lifetime TomTom Services why not write a review on
to find helpful tips, videos, support portal at such as Lifetime Maps, your favourite online store?
FAQs, and the full User tomtom.com/support TomTom Traffic and Speed You'll help other drivers
Manual. Camera updates, visit to make the best choice,
tomtom.com/lifetime and we’ll learn from the

feedback you give us.

14 EN
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Découvrez la conduite prioritaire

rapide et mieux connecté, grace a la commande vocale, aux
‘ a2 messages de votre smartphone et aux mises a jour faciles
via Wi-Fi®. La cartographie gratuite a vie, les infos trafic et @
les mises a jour du service zones de danger sont incluses.
Découvrez tout le détail dans ce guide et amusez-vous avec
votre appareil !

3.5k 17:10
- A ——— [t
A Votre tout nouveau TomTom GO est plus intelligent, plus
m/h
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@) Speak after the tone (1B comacs )
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Présentation de votre TomTom GO

| Bouton du menu principal.

| Boutons de zoom.

| Bouton d’affichage.

| Position actuelle.

| Icobnes de carte. Touchez pour planifier un parcours sans attendre.
| Bouton de téléphone.

OUTAWN=

Pour sélectionner un emplacement sur la carte, touchez-le et maintenez la pression jusqu’a ce que
le menu contextuel s’ouvre.

17
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7 | Limitation de vitesse et volet de vitesse actuelle. Touchez pour afficher le menu abrégé.
8 | Volet d’instructions. Touchez pour afficher une liste d’instructions.

9 | Heure d’arrivée estimée.

10 | Distance/durée jusqu’a destination.

11 | Retard da au trafic.

12 | Eléments notables du parcours. Touchez pour afficher davantage d’informations.

13 | Distance jusqu’au prochain élément notable.

La barre de parcours se met a jour en permanence a mesure que Vous progressez sur votre trajet.

18 FR
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Configuration d’'une destination

Ouvrez le menu principal.

6PN0002002 - GO x20-x200 Bookl EN-FR-NL.indd 19

Add Recent Current

Sl Home Destinations Route

My Places

Q074G
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Touchez le bouton Rechercher. Saisissez une
adresse, le nom d’un lieu ou sa catégorie, par
exemple « Restaurant ».

19
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Les correspondances de ville et d’adresse Touchez le bouton Aller pour planifier un
s’affichent a gauche, tandis que les lieux et parcours.

points d’intérét apparaissent a droite. Touchez

un résultat pour le sélectionner.

20 FR
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Enregistrement de vos adresses favorites

Touchez un symbole de carte ou touchez une Touchez le bouton de menu contextuel.
position sur la carte et maintenez la pression
pour la sélectionner.

21
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Touchez Ajouter a Mes destinations et attribuez Toutes les adresses que vous enregistrez

un nom au lieu. s’affichent sous forme de marqueurs sur la
carte. Ces marqueurs facilitent la navigation a
I'aide de la carte.

22 FR
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Connexion de votre téléphone

—— 5
e # 23min

[B Contacts

Connectez votre téléphone a votre TomTom Une fois connecté, vous pourrez accéder

GO pour utiliser des fonctionnalités telles que a l'assistant personnel de votre téléphone.

les infos trafic en temps réel, les appels mains- Touchez le bouton de téléphone en mode carte
libres et les messages. ou en mode guidage pour parler a Siri ou a

Google Now™.

23
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7 - TOoOMTOMY?
Bluetooth Wi-Fi New Items
G ON
}\ Gno“ogle Play

2 Download on the
« App Store u

tomtom.com/mydriveapp

Installez I'appli TomTom MyDrive sur votre
téléphone. Suivez les étapes de I'appli
pour connecter vos appareils et terminer la
configuration.

Pour configurer la connexion a votre téléphone,
ouvrez le menu principal. Touchez Paramétres,
puis Bluetooth. Touchez Ajouter un téléphone.

24 FR
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Mise a jour simple via Wi-Fi

Utilisez une connexion Wi-Fi pour obtenir les
derniéres fonctionnalités, les mises a jour de
carte et QuickGPSFix sur votre GO. Le tout sans
ordinateur !
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« ) Settings

Updates &

Bluetooth Wi-Fi New Items

Maps

O B3 -

Pour recevoir les mises a jour, ouvrez le menu
principal. Touchez Parameétres, puis Mises a jour
et nouveaux éléments. Suivez les instructions
pour configurer une connexion Internet et
recevoir les mises a jour.

18/08/16 15:34
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Installation dans votre voiture

1
: 1) Connectez le cable USB fourni a la fixation d’une part
et au chargeur de voiture USB d’autre part. Branchez le
, chargeur a 'allume-cigare de votre tableau de bord.

2) Placez la fixation contre le pare-brise en exercant une
pression, puis tournez la base dans le sens des aiguilles
d’une montre jusqu’a enclenchement du verrouillage.
Installez votre GO dans la fixation. Un « clic » vous indique
que l'appareil est en place.

Vous pouvez utiliser un disque de fixation pour tableau de
bord (non fourni) pour installer la fixation sur votre tableau
de bord.

26 FR
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Pour des trajets plus

I'm listening.

Activate phone | [ Go home Display My Places

Recent destinations ) | Goto a car park ) { All commands

Report speed camera ) | Zoomin ) ( Volume 70%

Instructions on Mark the current location

@

rapides

Commandez votre TomTom GO a la voix. Dites
« Salut TomTom » en mode carte ou en mode
guidage pour activer la commande vocale et

découvrir les commandes disponibles.
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Utilisez TomTom MyDrive pour planifier des
parcours, consulter les infos trafic en temps
réel, mais aussi pour envoyer votre destination
et vos favoris a votre TomTom GO. Installez
'appli MyDrive sur votre téléphone ou votre
tablette, ou rendez-vous sur mydrive.tomtom.
com sur votre ordinateur.

18/08/16
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Questions et commentaires

° |\ -1

Rendez-vous sur Vous avez besoin d’aide ? Pour en savoir plus sur les
tomtom.com/getstarted Rendez-vous sur notre services TomTom a vie, tels
pour obtenir des conseils portail d’aide en ligne a que les services TomTom
utiles, regarder des vidéos, I'adresse Traffic, Zones de danger et
consulter les FAQ et lire le tomtom.com/support Cartographie a vie, rendez-
manuel d’utilisation. VOous sur

tomtom.com/lifetime

28
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Si vous aimez utiliser

votre GO, pourquoi ne pas
donner votre avis sur votre
boutique en ligne préférée ?
Vous aiderez les autres
conducteurs a faire le bon
choix et vos commentaires
nous aideront a nous
améliorer.

18/08/16 15:34
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Welkom bij de ultieme rijervaring

17:10
¥ A8nin

Je gloednieuwe TomTom GO is een slimmer, sneller en
beter verbonden navigatiesysteem met stembesturing,
smartphoneberichten en eenvoudige updates via Wi-Fi®.
Gratis Lifetime Maps, verkeersinformatie en flitserupdates
zijn allemaal inbegrepen. Leer er meer over in deze korte
handleiding en geniet van je systeem!

30 NL
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Je TomTom GO leren kennen

| Hoofdmenuknop.

| Zoomknoppen.

| Weergaveknop.

| Huidige locatie.

| Kaartsymbolen. Tik om snel een route te plannen.
| Telefoonknop.

OUTAWN=

Als je een locatie op de kaart wilt selecteren, tik je op de locatie en houd je deze ingedrukt tot het pop-upmenu
opent.

31
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7 | Maximumsnelheid en huidige snelheid. Tik om het snelmenu te openen.

8 | Instructiekader. Tik om een lijst met instructies te zien.
9 | Verwachte aankomsttijd.

10 | Afstand/tijd tot je bestemming.

11 | Vertraging.

12 | Gebeurtenissen op je route. Tik voor meer informatie.
13 | Afstand tot de volgende gebeurtenis.

De routebalk wordt tijdens de rit constant bijgewerkt.

32
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Een bestemming instellen

Add Recent Current

A
0 Sl Home Destinations Route iy rges

2@'0(@)

D° o o

Open het hoofdmenu. Tik op de knop Zoeken. Voer een adres, de
naam van een locatie of een soort locatie in,
bijvoorbeeld ‘restaurant’.

33
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Adres- en plaatsresultaten worden aan de Tik op de Rijd-knop om een route te plannen.
linkerkant weergegeven en nuttige plaatsen aan

de rechterkant. Tik op een zoekresultaat om het

te selecteren.

34 NL
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Je favoriete plaatsen opslaan

Tik op een kaartsymbool of tik op een locatie Tik op de pop-upmenuknop.
en houd deze ingedrukt om een locatie te
selecteren op de kaart.

35
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Tik op Voeg plaats toe en geef de plaats een Al je opgeslagen locaties worden als
naam. markeringen op de kaart weergegeven. Zo kun
je er snel naartoe navigeren via de kaart.

36 NL
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Je telefoon verbinden

R =

[B Contacts

Verbind je telefoon met je TomTom GO om Zodra je je telefoon hebt gekoppeld, kun
gebruik te maken van functies als realtime je gebruikmaken van de spraakherkenning
verkeersinformatie, handsfree bellen en op je telefoon. Tik op de telefoonknop in de
berichten. kaartweergave of reisbegeleidingsweergave om

met Siri of Google Now™ te praten.

37
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Bluetooth Wi-Fi N T Maps
G ON
}\ Gno"ogle Play

D B -

2 Download on the
« App Store u

tomtom.com/mydriveapp

Open het hoofdmenu om verbinding te Installeer de TomTom MyDrive-app op je
maken met je telefoon. Tik op Instellingen en telefoon. Volg de stappen in de app om je
vervolgens op Bluetooth. Tik op Voeg telefoon apparaten te koppelen en voltooi de installatie.
toe.
38 NL
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Gebruik Wi-Fi om de nieuwste functies,
kaartupdates en QuickGPSFix voor je GO te
downloaden. Je hebt geen computer nodig!
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Eenvoudig updaten via Wi-Fi

« ) Settings

Updates &

Bluetooth Wi-Fi New Items

Maps

O B3 -

Als je updates wilt downloaden, open je het
hoofdmenu. Tik op Instellingen en vervolgens
op Updates en nieuwe items. Volg de
instructies om een internetverbinding tot stand
te brengen en de updates te downloaden.

18/08/16 15:36



In de auto installeren

1
: \ 1) Sluit de meegeleverde USB-kabel aan op de houder en
, de USB-auto-oplader. Steek de stekker van de oplader in de
voedingsbron op je dashboard.

@ 2) Druk de houder stevig tegen de voorruit en draai

het voetstuk naar rechts totdat je voelt dat het wordt
vergrendeld. Plaats je GO in de houder en zorg er daarbij
voor dat deze vastklikt.

Je kunt een dashboardmontageschijf (niet meegeleverd)
gebruiken om de houder aan je dashboard te bevestigen.

40 NL
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Sneller op je bestemming

I'm listening.
Activate phone | [ Go home Display My Places

Recent destinations ) | Goto a car park ) { All commands

Report speed camera ) | Zoomin ) ( Volume 70%

Instructions on Mark the current location

@

Bedien je TomTom GO met je stem. Zeg
‘Hallo TomTom’ wanneer de kaartweergave
of reisbegeleidingsweergave open is om
stembesturing in te schakelen en beschikbare
opdrachten te bekijken.
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Gebruik TomTom MyDrive om routes te
plannen, verkeersinformatie te bekijken en je
bestemming en favorieten naar je TomTom
GO te sturen. Installeer de MyDrive-app op je
telefoon of tablet of ga op je computer naar
mydrive.tomtom.com.

18/08/16

15:36



Questions & Feedback

° |\ -1

Ga naar Heb je meer hulp nodig? Ga voor meer informatie Ben je tevreden met je GO?
tomtom.com/getstarted Bezoek onze uitgebreide over Lifetime TomTom Schrijf dan een beoordeling
voor handige tips, video’s, online ondersteuningsportal Services zoals Lifetime voor je favoriete online
FAQ’s en de volledige op tomtom.com/support Maps, TomTom Traffic en winkel. Zo help je andere
gebruikershandleiding. Flitserupdates naar bestuurders de beste keuze
tomtom.com/lifetime te maken en steken wij iets
op van de feedback die je
geeft.
42 NL
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Addendum
Important Safety Notices and Warnings

Global Positioning System (GPS) and Global
Navigation Satellite System (GLONASS)

The Global Positioning System (GPS) and Global
Navigation Satellite System (GLONASS) systems are
satellite-based systems that provide location and timing
information around the globe. GPS is operated and
controlled by the Government of the United States of
America, which is solely responsible for its availability
and accuracy. GLONASS is operated and controlled by
the Government of Russia, which is solely responsible
for its availability and accuracy. Changes in GPS or
GLONASS availability and accuracy, or in environmental
conditions may impact the operation of this device.
TomTom disclaims any liability for the availability and
accuracy of GPS or GLONASS.

A\

Safety messages
Use with care

Use of TomTom products while driving still means that
you need to drive with due care and attention.

Your device is intended to serve as a driving aid and is
not a substitute for driving with due care and attention.
Always obey posted road signs and applicable laws.
Distracted driving can be extremely dangerous. Please
do not operate this device in any manner that diverts a
driver's attention from the road in an unsafe manner.
TomTom recommends using the hands-free systems
where available and pulling over to a complete stop at a
safe location in order to interact with the device.

Notice for oversized/commercial vehicles

If a truck map is not installed on this product then
this product is intended for use only on cars and

light commercial vehicles without a trailer, because
the product will not provide appropriate routes for
oversized and commercial vehicles, buses, or campers
and recreational vehicles. If you are operating one of

those vehicle types, please visit tomtom.com to find an
appropriate product with maps containing height and
weight restrictions.

Aircraft and hospitals

Use of devices with an antenna is prohibited on most
aircraft, in many hospitals and in many other locations.
This device must not be used in these environments.
Safety messages

Please read and take note of the following important
safety advice:

Check your tyre pressures regularly.

Service your vehicle regularly.

Medication can affect your riding or driving ability.

Always use seat belts if available.
Don't drink and drive.

Most accidents happen less than 5 km / 3 miles
from home.

Obey the rules of the road.

Always use your turn indicators.

Every 2 hours, take a break for at least 10 minutes.

Keep your seat belts on.

Keep a safe distance from the vehicle in front.

Before setting off on a motorbike, fasten your helmet
correctly.

When riding a motorbike, always wear protective
clothing and equipment.

When riding a motorbike, be extra vigilant and
always ride defensively.

Rating: DC5V, 1.2A
How TomTom uses your information

Information regarding the use of personal information
can be found at:

tomtom.com/privacy.
Battery
This product uses a Lithium-lon battery.
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Do not use it in a humid, wet and/or corrosive
environment. Do not put, store or leave your product

in a high temperature location, in strong direct
sunlight, in or near a heat source in a microwave oven
orin a pressurised container, and do not expose it to
temperatures over 122°F / 50°C. Failure to follow these
quidelines may cause the battery to leak acid, become
hot, explode or ignite and cause injury and/or damage.
Do not pierce, open or disassemble the battery. If the
battery leaks and you come into contact with the leaked
fluids, rinse thoroughly with water and seek medical
attention immediately. For safety reasons, and to
prolong the lifetime of the battery, remove your product
from your vehicle when you are not driving and keep in
a cool, dry place. Charging will not occur at low (below
32°F /1 0°C) or high (over 113°F / 45°C) temperatures.

Temperatures: Standard operation: 32°F / 0°C to 113°F
1 45°C; short period storage: -4°F / -20°C to 122°F /
50°C; long period storage: -4°F / -20°C to 95°F / 35°C.

Important: Before you switch on the device, let

the device acclimatise to the standard operation
temperature range for at least 1 hour. Do not use the
device outside of this temperature range.

Caution: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an
incorrect type.

Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-
replaceable battery. If you have a problem with the
battery, please contact TomTom customer support.

THE BATTERY CONTAINED IN THE PRODUCT MUST BE
RECYCLED OR DISPOSED OF PROPERLY ACCORDING

TO THE LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS AND ALWAYS
KEPT SEPARATE FROM HOUSEHOLD WASTE. BY DOING
THIS YOU WILL HELP CONSERVE THE ENVIRONMENT.
USE YOUR TOMTOM DEVICE ONLY WITH THE SUPPLIED
DC POWER LEAD (CAR CHARGER/BATTERY CABLE), AC
ADAPTER (HOME CHARGER), IN AN APPROVED CRADLE
OR USING THE SUPPLIED USB CABLE TO CONNECT TO A
COMPUTER FOR BATTERY CHARGING.

If your device requires a charger, please use this device
with the charger provided. For replacement chargers, go
to tomtom.com for information about approved chargers
for your device.

The stated battery life is a maximum possible battery
life. The maximum battery life will only be achieved
under specific atmospheric conditions. The estimated
maximum battery life is based on an average usage
profile.

For tips on extending the battery life, see this FAQ:
tomtom.com/batterytips.

CE marking

This equipment complies with the requirements for
CE marking when used in a residential, commer-cial,
vehicular or light industrial environment, achieving all
the appropriate provisions of the relevant legislation
in the EU.

Devices that have a GPRS module are labelled with:

Ce0168

Model numbers: 4PL50, 4PL60

Devices that do not have a GPRS module are labelled
with:

q3

Model numbers: 4PN50, 4PN60
R&TTE directive

Hereby, TomTom declares that TomTom products

and accessories are in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of the EU
Directive 1999/5/EC. The declaration of conformity can
be found here: tomtom.com/legal.

WEEE directive

The wheelie bin symbol on the product or its packaging
indicates that this product shall not be treated as
household waste. In line with EU Directive 2012/19/
EU for waste electrical and electronic equipment
(WEEE), this electrical product must not be disposed

of as unsorted municipal waste. Please dispose of this
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product by returning it to the point of sale or to your
local municipal collection point for recycling. By doing
this you will help conserve the environment.

Dl

Pacemakers

Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a

minimum of 15cm / 6 inches be maintained between

a handheld wireless device and a pacemaker to avoid
potential interference with the pacemaker. These
recommendations are consistent with independent
research and recommendations by Wireless Technology
Research.

Guidelines for people with pacemakers

« You should ALWAYS keep the device more than 15cm
/6 inches from your pacemaker.

= You should not carry the device in a breast pocket.

Other medical devices

Please consult your physician or the manufacturer of the

medical device, to determine if the operation of your
wireless product may interfere with the medical device.

Connected networks

Devices that contain a GSM module are intended for
connection to the following networks:

GSM/GPRS 900/1800
EU Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) compliance

THIS WIRELESS DEVICE MODEL MEETS GOVERNMENT
REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPOSURE TO RADIO WAVES
WHEN USED AS DIRECTED IN THIS SECTION

This GPS Navigation System is a radio transmitter and
receiver. It is designed and manufactured not to exceed
the emission limits for exposure to radio frequency (RF)
energy set by the Council of the European Union.

The SAR limit recommended by The Council of the
European Union is 2.0W/kg averaged over 10 grams of

®

tissue for the body (4.0 W/kg averaged over 10 grams
of tissue for the extremities - hands, wrists, ankles

and feet). Tests for SAR are conducted using standard
operating positions specified by the EU council with the
device transmitting at its highest certified power level in
all tested frequency bands.

Exposure limits

This device complies with radiation exposure limits set
forth for an uncontrolled environment. In order to avoid
the possibility of exceeding the radio frequency exposure
limits, human proximity to the antenna shall not be less
than 20cm (8 inches) during normal operation.

Triman logo

Apple, Android, Google Play

Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks of Apple Inc.,
registered in the U.S. and other countries. App Store is a
service mark of Apple Inc.

Android, Google Play, and the Google Play logo are
trademarks of Google Inc.

Bluetooth®

£ Bluetooth

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered
trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any
use of such marks by TomTom is under license.
Other trademarks and trade names are those of their
respective owners.

Declarations of Conformity (EU)

To view the Declarations of Conformity for all TomTom
products, see:

http://www.tomtom.com/en_gb/legal/declaration-of-
conformity/

Regulatory Compliance Mark

&
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This product displays the Regulatory Compliance Mark
(RCM) to show that it complies with relevant Australian
regulations.

Warning for Australia

The user needs to switch off the device when exposed
to areas with potentially explosive atmospheres such as
petrol stations, chemical storage depots and blasting
operations.

Notice for New Zealand

This product displays R-NZ to show it complies with
relevant New Zealand regulations.

Customer support contact (Australia and New
Zealand)

Australia: 1300 135 604

New Zealand: 0800 450 973

Customer support contact (Asia)
Malaysia 1800815318

Singapore 8006162269

Thailand 0018006121008

Indonesia 0018030612011

Accessories supplied with this device
+ Magnetic Mount

« Car charger with TMC traffic receiver if applicable to
your country

+ USB cable
« Quick Start Guide
This document

Great care was taken in preparing this document.
Constant product development may mean that some

information is not entirely up to date. The information in

this document is subject to change without notice.

TomTom shall not be liable for technical or editorial
errors or omissions contained herein, nor for incidental
or consequential damages resulting from the
performance or use of this document. This document
contains information protected by copyright. No part of

(O]

this document may be photocopied or reproduced in any
form without prior written consent from TomTom N.V.

Model names
TomTom GO: 4PL60, 4PL50, 4PN60, 4PN50
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Addendum
Important : avis de sécurité et avertissements

GPS (Global Positioning System) et GLONASS
(Global Navigation Satellite System)

Les systemes GPS (Global Positioning System) et
GLONASS (Global Navigation Satellite System) sont des
systemes qui s'appuient sur les satellites pour fournir
des informations d’emplacement et de temps partout
dans le monde. Le systeme GPS est utilisé et controlé
par le Gouvernement des Etats-Unis d'’Amérique, a qui
incombe la disponibilité et la précision du systeme.

Le systéme GLONASS est utilisé et contrdlé par le
Gouvernement de Russie, a qui incombe la disponibilité
et la précision du systeme. Tout changement dans

la disponibilité et la précision des systemes GPS et
GLONASS ou dans les conditions de |'environnement
risque d'affecter le fonctionnement de cet appareil.
TomTom décline toute responsabilité quant a la
disponibilité et la précision des systemes GPS et
GLONASS.

A\

Messages de sécurité
Utiliser avec précaution

L'utilisation de produits TomTom lors de vos
déplacements ne dispense en aucun cas de |'observation
des régles de sécurité routiére en vigueur.

Votre appareil est concu pour étre une aide a la conduite
et non un substitut, et ne vous dispense pas de faire
preuve de prudence et de vigilance au volant. Respectez
toujours les panneaux de signalisation et les lois en
vigueur. Etre distrait au volant peut étre extrémement
dangereux. Veuillez ne pas utiliser cet appareil d'une
facon susceptible de détourner dangereusement
I'attention du conducteur de la route. TomTom vous
recommande d'utiliser les systemes mains-libres
lorsqu'ils sont disponibles et darréter completement
votre véhicule dans un endroit sécurisé pour manipuler
I'appareil.

Note pour les véhicules commerciaux et hors gabarit

Si aucune carte pour poids lourd n'est installée sur

ce produit, il est uniquement destiné a étre utilisé
dans les voitures et dans les véhicules commerciaux
légers sans remorque : en effet, il ne proposera pas de
parcours appropriés aux véhicules commerciaux, aux
bus, aux camping-cars ou aux véhicules de loisirs. Si
vous conduisez un véhicule de ce type, rendez-vous sur
tomtom.com pour trouver le produit adapté contenant
des cartes indiquant les restrictions relatives au poids
etala hauteur.

Avions et hopitaux

L'utilisation des périphériques munis d'une antenne est
interdite dans la majorité des avions, des hopitaux et
bien d'autres environnements. Cet appareil ne doit pas
étre utilisé dans ces envi-ronnements.

Messages de sécurité

Veuillez lire et tenir compte des conseils de sécurité
suivants :

Vérifiez régulierement la pression de vos pneus.

Faites régulierement entretenir votre véhicule.

Les médicaments peuvent influer sur votre capacité
a conduire.

Mettez toujours votre ceinture de sécurité, le cas
échéant.

Ne conduisez pas apres avoir bu.

La plupart des accidents ont lieu a moins de 5 km /3
miles du domicile.

Respectez le code de la route.

Utilisez toujours vos clignotants.

Toutes les 2 heures, faites une pause d'au moins
10 minutes.

Gardez votre ceinture de sécurité attachée.

Restez a une distance raisonnable du véhicule
précédent.

Avant de partir a moto, ajustez correctement votre
casque.

Si vous conduisez une moto, portez toujours des
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vétements et des équipements de protection.

« Lorsque vous conduisez une moto, soyez toujours trés
vigilant et anticipez.

Courant:5Vcc, 1,2 A
Utilisation de vos informations par TomTom

Vous pouvez consulter les informations relatives a
I'utilisation des données personnelles a la page :

tomtom.com/privacy.
Batterie
Ce produit utilise une batterie lithium-ion.

Ne pas utiliser dans un environnement humide et/ou
corrosif. Ne pas placer, ranger ou conserver le produit
dans un environnement a haute température, sous la
lumiére directe du soleil, dans ou & proximité d'une
source de chaleur ou encore dans un four a micro-
ondes ou un conteneur pressurisé et ne pas |'exposer

a des températures de plus de 122 °F/50 °C. Dans

le cas contraire, la batterie peut présenter une fuite
d'acide, chauffer, exploser ou s'enflammer et causer
des blessures et/ou des dommages. Ne pas essayer

de percer, ouvrir ni démonter la batterie. En cas de

fuite et de contact avec le liquide qui s'échappe de la
batterie, nettoyer a I'eau et consulter immédiatement un
médecin. Pour des raisons de sécurité et pour prolonger
la durée de vie de la batterie, sortez votre produit du
véhicule lorsque vous ne conduisez pas et conservez-le
dans un lieu sec et frais. Le chargement est impossible a
des températures faibles (en-dessous de 32 °F/0 °C) ou
élevées (au-dessus de 113 °F/45 °C).

Températures : fonctionnement standard : 32 °F/0 °C a
113 °F/45 °C; stockage de courte durée : -4 °F/-20 °C
4122 °F/50 °C; stockage de longue durée : -4 °F/-20
°Ca 95 °F/35°C.

Important : avant dallumer I'appareil, laissez-le
s'adapter a la plage de température de fonctionnement
standard pendant au moins 1 heure. N'utilisez pas
I"appareil hors de cette plage de température.

Attention : risque d'explosion si la batterie est
remplacée par un type de batterie incorrect.

(O]

N'extrayez pas, ou ne tentez pas d'extraire la batterie,
qui n'est pas remplacable par I'utilisateur. En cas de
probléme de batterie, veuillez contacter le support
client TomTom.

LA BATTERIE CONTENUE DANS LE PRODUIT DOIT ETRE
RECYCLEE OU MISE AU REBUT DE MANIERE ADEQUATE,
DANS LE RESPECT DES LOIS ET REGLEMENTATIONS
LOCALES, ET NE DOIT PAS ETRE JETEE AVEC LES
DECHETS MENAGERS. EN AGISSANT AINSI, VOUS
CONTRIBUEZ A PRESERVER L'ENVIRONNEMENT. POUR
CHARGER LA BATTERIE DE VOTRE APPAREIL TOMTOM,
UTILISEZ EXCLUSIVEMENT LE CABLE D'ALIMENTATION
CC (CHARGEUR DE VOITURE/CABLE DE BATTERIE) ET
L'ADAPTATEUR CA (CHARGEUR SECTEUR) FOURNIS,
AINSI QU'UN SUPPORT COMPATIBLE OU LE CABLE USB
FOURNI PERMETTANT DE CONNECTER VOTRE APPAREIL
A UN ORDINATEUR.

Si votre appareil nécessite un chargeur, veuillez utiliser
le chargeur fourni. Pour obtenir plus d'informations sur
d'autres chargeurs de voiture compatibles avec votre
appareil, rendez-vous sur tomtom.com.

L'autonomie indiquée pour la batterie est I'autonomie
maximale possible d'une batterie. Elle ne peut étre
atteinte que dans des conditions atmosphériques
spécifiques. L'autonomie maximale estimée de la
batterie est établie selon un profil d'utilisation moyen.

Pour découvrir comment augmenter |'autonomie de
la batterie, consultez la FAQ suivante : tomtom.com/
batterytips.

Marque CE

Cet équipement est conforme aux exigences de
marquage CE pour toute utilisation dans un véhicule
ou dans un environnement résidentiel, commercial ou
d'industrie légére, et respecte toutes les conditions des
réglementations européennes applicables.

L'étiquette des modéles qui possedent un module GPRS
comporte la mention suivante :
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Ce0168

Numéros de modeéles : 4PL50, 4PL60

L'étiquette des modéles qui ne possédent pas de module
GPRS comporte la mention suivante :

Cce

Numéros de modeles : 4PN50, 4PN60
Directive R&TTE

Par la présente, TomTom déclare que les produits et
accessoires TomTom sont conformes aux principales
exigences et autres dispositions applicables de la
directive UE 1999/5/CE. La déclaration de conformité est
disponible ici : tomtom.com/legal.

Directive DEEE

Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues indique que

ce produit ne doit pas étre traité comme un déchet
domestique. Conformément a la directive européenne
2012/19/EU relative aux déchets d'équipements
électriques et électroniques (DEEE), ce produit électrique
ne doit en aucun cas étre mis au rebut sous forme de
déchet municipal non trié. Veuillez recycler ce produit
en le renvoyant a son point de vente ou au point de
ramassage local dans votre municipalité, a des fins de
recyclage. En agissant ainsi, vous contribuez a préserver
I'environnement.

Z

Stimulateurs cardiaques

Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent
de maintenir une distance d'au moins 15 cm (6 pouces)
entre un appareil portable sans fil et un stimulateur
cardiaque afin d'éviter d'éventuelles interférences

avec le stimulateur cardiaque. Ces recommandations
sont conformes aux recommanda-tions et recherches
indépendantes du Wireless Technology Research (Centre
de recherche sur la technologie sans fil).

Conseils pratiques a |'attention des personnes portant

un stimulateur cardiaque

Maintenez TOUJOURS une distance de plus de 15
cm / 6 pouces entre votre stimulateur cardiaque et
votre appareil.

Ne placez jamais I'appareil dans une poche de
poitrine.

Autres appareils médicaux

Consultez votre médecin ou le fabricant de I'appareil
médical afin de savoir si I'utilisation de votre produit
sans fil est susceptible de provoquer des interférences
avec I'appareil médical.

Réseaux connectés

Les appareils contenant un module GSM sont concus
pour se connecter aux réseaux suivants :

GSM/GPRS 900/1800

Législation européenne - Débit d'absorption
spécifique (DAS)

CE MODELE D'APPAREIL SANS FIL REPOND AUX
EXIGENCES GOUVERNEMENTALES EN MATIERE
D'EXPOSITION AUX ONDES RADIO DANS LE CADRE
D'UNE UTILISATION CONFORME AUX INSTRUCTIONS DE
CETTE SECTION

Ce systéme de navigation par GPS est un émetteur-
récepteur radio. Il est concu et fabriqué pour ne pas
dépasser les limites d'émission et d'exposition aux
fréquences radio définies par le Conseil de |'Union
européenne.

La limite de DAS recommandée par le Conseil de I'Union
européenne est de 2,0 W/kg, moyennée sur 10 grammes
de tissu, pour le corps, et de 4,0 W/kg, moyennée sur 10
grammes de tissu, pour les extrémités (mains, poignets,
chevilles et pieds). Les tests de DAS sont effectués dans
des positions d'utilisation standard indiquées par le
Conseil de I'Union européenne a la puissance certifiée

la plus élevée de I'appareil et & toutes les bandes de
fréquences.

Limites d'exposition

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux
rayonnements définies pour un environnement non
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contrélé. Afin d'éviter tout déy itp iel des

lle-Zélande

Averti

limites d'exposition aux fréquences radio, tout étre
humain doit rester éloigné d'au moins 20 cm (8 pouces)
de I'antenne dans le cadre d'un fonctionnement normal.

Logo Triman

€

Apple, Android, Google Play

Apple et le logo Apple sont des marques commerciales
d'Apple Inc., enregistrées aux Etats-Unis et dans
d'autres pays. App Store est une marque de service
d'Apple Inc.

Android, Google Play et le logo Google Play sont des
marques commerciales de Google Inc.

Bluetooth®

£ Bluetooth

Le nom et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques
déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et sont utilisés par
TomTom sous licence. Les autres marques et noms de
marque sont la propriété de leur détenteur respectif.

Déclarations de conformité (UE)

Pour consulter les déclarations de conformité de tous les
produits TomTom, rendez-vous sur :

http://www.tomtom.com/en_gb/legal/declaration-of-
conformity/

Regulatory Compliance Mark

Vo

Ce produit porte le symbole Regulatory Compliance
Mark (RCM), qui atteste de sa conformité avec les
réglementations australiennes en vigueur.

Avertissement pour I'Australie

L'utilisateur doit éteindre I'appareil dans les
atmospheres potentiellement explosives comme les
stations service, les dépdts de stockage de produits
chimiques et les opérations de dynamitage.

(O]

pour la N

Ce produit porte le code R-NZ qui indique sa conformité
aux réglementations néo-zélandaises en vigueur.

Coordonnées du support client (Australie et
Nouvelle-Zélande)

Australie : 1300 135 604

Nouvelle-Zélande : 0800 450 973

Coordonnées du support client (Asie)

Malaisie 1800815318

Singapour 8006162269

Thailande 0018006121008

Indonésie 0018030612011

Accessoires fournis avec ce GPS

« Fixation magnétique

« Chargeur de voiture avec récepteur d'infos trafic TMC,
si applicable a votre pays

- Cable USB

« Guide de démarrage rapide

Ce document

Le plus grand soin a été apporté a la préparation de
ce document. Cependant, en raison du développement
continuel du produit, certaines informations peuvent
ne pas étre tout a fait a jour. Les informations publiées
dans ce document sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées
sans préavis.

TomTom décline toute responsabilité en cas d’omissions
ou d'erreurs techniques ou d'édition dans le présent
manuel, ainsi qu'en cas de dommages accidentels ou
indirects résultant du contenu ou de I'utilisation de

ce document. Ce document contient des informations
protégées par droits d'auteur. Toute photocopie ou
reproduction, sous quelque forme que ce soit, de tout
ou partie de ce document est soumise a |'autorisation
écrite préalable de TomTom N.V.

Noms des modéles
TomTom GO : 4PL60, 4PL50, 4PN60, 4PN50
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Addendum

Belangrijke veiligheidsmededelingen en
-waarschuwingen

Global Positioning System (GPS) en Global
Navigation Satellite System (GLONASS)

Global Positioning System (GPS) en Global Navigation
Satellite System (GLONASS) zijn systemen die met behulp
van satellieten wereldwijd plaats- en tijdsinformatie
verstrekken. Het GPS-systeem functioneert en wordt
beheerd door de overheid van de Verenigde Staten, die
alleen verantwoordelijk is voor de beschikbaarheid en
nauwkeurigheid van het systeem. GLONASS functioneert
en wordt beheerd door de overheid van Rusland, die
alleen verantwoordelijk is voor de beschikbaarheid en
nauwkeurigheid van het systeem. Wijzigingen in de
beschikbaarheid en nauwkeurigheid van het GPS- of
GLONASS-systeem of in de omgevingsomstandigheden
kunnen de werking van dit systeem beinvloeden.
TomTom wijst alle aansprakelijkheid af voor de
beschikbaarheid en nauwkeurigheid van het GPS- of
GLONASS-systeem.

A\

Veiligheidsberichten
Zorgvuldig gebruik

Het gebruik van TomTom-producten ontslaat je niet van
de plicht om voorzichtig en oplettend te rijden.

Je systeem is bedoeld als rijhulpmiddel en je bent er zelf
verantwoordelijk voor om voorzichtig en oplettend te
rijden. Houd je altijd aan de geplaatste verkeersborden
en geldende wetten. Het kan zeer gevaarlijk zijn als je
tijdens het rijden wordt afgeleid. Bedien dit systeem
niet op zodanige wijze dat de aandacht van de
bestuurder wordt afgeleid van de weg en er onveilige
situaties ontstaan. TomTom raadt aan om waar mogelijk
handsfree systemen te gebruiken en te stoppen op een
veilige locatie om het systeem te bedienen.

Opmerking voor grotere voertuigen en bedrijfsauto’s

Als er geen vrachtwagenkaart op dit product is

®

geinstalleerd, dan is dit product uitsluitend bedoeld
voor gebruik in auto’s en lichte bedrijfsauto’s zonder
aanhanger, omdat het product geen juiste routes geeft
voor grotere voertuigen, bedrijfsauto’s, bussen of
campers. Als je een van deze voertuigtypen bestuurt,
ga dan naar tomtom.com om een geschikt product te
vinden met kaarten waarop rekening wordt gehouden
met hoogte- en gewichtsbeperkingen.

Vliegtuigen en ziekenhuizen

In de meeste vliegtuigen, in veel ziekenhuizen en op vele
andere plaatsen is het gebruik van apparaten met een
antenne verboden. Je mag dit systeem niet gebruiken in
een dergelijke omgeving.

Veiligheidsberichten

Lees het volgende belangrijke veiligheidsadvies goed
door:

Controleer regelmatig je bandenspanning.

Geef je voertuig regelmatig een onderhoudsbeurt.

Het gebruik van medicatie kan je rijgedrag of
rijvermogen nadelig beinvloeden.

- Draag altijd een veiligheidsgordel, indien aanwezig.

« Rijd niet onder de invloed van alcohol.

De meeste ongelukken gebeuren op minder dan 5
km van huis.

Houd je aan de verkeersregels.

Geef altijd richting aan.
« Neem elke 2 uur minstens 10 minuten pauze.

« Houd je gordel om.

Blijf op veilige afstand van het voertuig voor je.

Maak je helm goed vast voordat je wegrijdt.

Draag tijdens het motorrijden altijd beschermende
kleding.

« Wees tijdens het motorrijden extra alert en rijd
defensief.
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Nominale spanning: gelijkstroom 5 volt, 1,2
ampere

Hoe TomTom je gegevens gebruikt

Informatie over het gebruik van persoonlijke gegevens
vind je op:

tomtom.com/privacy.
Batterij
Dit product maakt gebruik van een lithium-ionbatterij.

Niet gebruiken in een vochtige, natte en/of corrosieve
omgeving. Plaats of bewaar je product niet op een
warme plaats, in sterk direct zonlicht, in of nabij een
warmtebron, in een magnetron of in een drukvat, en stel
het niet bloot aan temperaturen van meer dan 50 °C.
Als je deze richtlijnen niet opvolgt, kan de batterij zuur
lekken, warm worden, exploderen of ontbranden en
letsel en/of schade veroorzaken. Je mag de batterij niet
doorboren, openen of uit elkaar halen. Als de batterij
lekt en je in aanraking komt met de gelekte vioeistof,
moet je jezelf grondig afspoelen met water en onmid-
dellijk een arts raadplegen. Uit veiligheidsoverwegingen
en om de levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, moet
je het product uit je voertuig verwijderen als je niet rijdt
en het op een koele, droge plaats bewaren. Het is niet
mogelijk de batterij op te laden bij lage temperaturen
(onder 0 °C) of hoge temperaturen (boven 45 °C).

Temperaturen: standaardbereik voor gebruik: 0 °C tot 45
°C; korte opslag: -20 °C tot 50 °C; langdurige opslag:
-20 °Ctot 35 °C.

Belangrijk: laat het navigatiesysteem ten minste 1

uur acclimatiseren aan het standaard operationeel
temperatuurbereik voordat je het navigatiesysteem
inschakelt. Gebruik het navigatiesysteem niet buiten dit
temperatuurbereik.

Waarschuwing: als de batterij wordt vervangen door een
verkeerd type batterij bestaat er kans op ontploffing.

De batterij mag niet door de gebruiker worden
vervangen; probeer dit dan ook niet. Als je problemen
hebt met de batterij, neem dan contact op met de
klantenservice van TomTom.

DE BATTERIJ IN DIT PRODUCT MOET

[0}

WORDENGERECYCLED OF OP GEPASTE WIJZE WORDEN
VERWIJDERD VOLGENS DE PLAATSELIJKE WET- EN
REGELGEVING EN MAG NIET ALS ONGESORTEERD
HUISHOUDELIJK AFVAL WORDEN AFGEVOERD. OP
DEZE MANIER LEVER JE EEN POSITIEVE BIJDRAGE AAN
HET MILIEU. GEBRUIK JE TOMTOM-NAVIGATIESYSTEEM
ALLEEN MET HET MEEGELEVERDE DC-SNOER (AUTO-
OPLADER/ACCUKABEL), AC-ADAPTER (THUISOPLADER)
IN EEN GOEDGEKEURDE HOUDER OF DOOR DE
MEEGELEVERDE USB-KABEL AAN TE SLUITEN OP EEN
COMPUTER OM DE BATTERIJ OP TE LADEN.

Als voor je systeem een oplader nodig is, gebruik het
dan met de meegeleverde oplader. Wanneer je oplader
moet worden vervangen, ga je naar tomtom.com voor
meer informatie over goedgekeurde opladers voor je
systeem.

De genoemde gebruiksduur van de batterij is de
maximale gebruiksduur. De maximale gebruiksduur kan
alleen worden behaald onder bepaalde atmosferische
omstandigheden. De geschatte maximale gebruiksduur
is gebaseerd op het profiel van de gemiddelde gebruiker.

Raadpleeg deze Veelgestelde vragen: tomtom.com/
batterytips voor tips over het verlengen van de
gebruiksduur van de batterij.

CE-keurmerk

Dit product voldoet geheel aan de vereisten voor het
CE-keurmerk bij gebruik in een huiselijke, bedrijfs- of
licht industriéle omgeving, en voldoet tevens aan alle
van toepassing zijnde bepalingen van de betreffende
EU-wetgeving.

Systemen met een GPRS-module hebben het
volgende label:

Ce0168

Modelnummer: 4PL50, 4PL60
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Systemen zonder GPRS-module hebben het
volgende label:

q3

Modelnummer: 4PN50, 4PN60
R&TTE-richtlijn

TomTom verklaart hierbij dat de navigatiesystemen en
accessoires van TomTom voldoen aan alle essentiéle
vereisten en overige relevante bepalingen van de EU-
richtlijn 1999/5/EG. De con-formiteitsverklaring vind je
hier: tomtom.com/legal.

AEEA-richtlijn

Met het vuilnishaksymbool op het product of de
bijbehorende verpakking wordt aangegeven dat dit
product niet mag worden verwerkt als huishoudelijk
afval. Conform EU-richtlijn 2012/19/EU voor afgedankte
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA), mag
dit elektrische product niet worden afgevoerd als
ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval. Voor een correcte
afvalverwerking moet dit product worden teruggebracht
naar het verkooppunt of naar het lokale gemeentelijke
inzamelpunt voor recycling. Op deze manier lever je een
positieve bijdrage aan het milieu.

).

Pacemakers

Fabrikanten van pacemakers doen de aanbeveling om
een afstand van minimaal 15 cm tussen een handheld
draadloos navigatiesysteem en een pacemaker in acht
te nemen, dit om eventuele storing van de pacemaker te

Andere medische apparatuur

Bij gebruik van andere, persoonlijke medische
apparatuur dient een arts of de fabrikant van de
apparatuur te worden geraadpleegd om te bepalen
of de werking van het draadloze product storing kan
veroorzaken in de medische apparatuur.

Verbonden netwerken

Navigatiesystemen met een GSM-module zijn bedoeld
voor verbinding met de volgende netwerken:
GSM/GPRS 900/1800

0 ing met Europese SAR-li

(Specific Absorption Rate)

DIT DRAADLOZE MODEL VOLDOET AAN DE
OVERHEIDSVEREISTEN VOOR BLOOTSTELLING

AAN RADIOGOLVEN WANNEER GEBRUIKT ZOALS
AANGEGEVEN IN DEZE SECTIE

Dit GPS-navigatiesysteem is een radiozender en
-ontvanger. Het navigatiesysteem is zodanig ontworpen
en vervaardigd dat het niet de limieten overschrijdt voor
blootstellingen aan RF-energie (radiofrequentie) die zijn
opgesteld door de Raad van de Europese Unie.

De SAR-limiet die wordt aanbevolen door de Raad
van de Europese Unie is gemiddeld 2,0 W/kg per
10 g weefsel voor het lichaam (gemiddeld 4,0 W/kg
per 10 g weefsel voor de handen, polsen, enkels en
voeten). Tests voor SAR worden uitgevoerd voor de
standaardbedieningsposities die zijn gespecificeerd
door de Raad van de Europese Unie, waarbij het
navigatiesysteem op het hoogste gecertificeerde
vermogen in alle geteste frequenties uitzendt.

Limieten voor stralingsblootstelling

voorkomen. De aanbevelingen zijn in 0 1}
met onafhankelijk onderzoek door en aanbevelingen
van Wireless Technology Research.

Richtlijnen voor personen met een pacemaker

« Houd het systeem altijd minstens 15 cm van de
pacemaker af.

- Draag het systeem niet in een borstzak.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de vastgestelde limieten
voor stralingsblootstelling in een ongecontroleerde
omgeving. Om te voorkomen dat de radiofrequente
straling de blootstellingslimieten overschrijdt, moeten
personen bij normaal gebruik altijd minstens 20 cm
afstand houden tot de antenne.
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Triman-logo

€

Apple, Android, Google Play

Apple en het Apple-logo zijn gedeponeerde
handelsmerken van Apple Inc. in de VS en andere
landen. App Store is een servicemerk van Apple Inc.

Android, Google Play en het Google Play-logo zijn
handelsmerken van Google Inc.

Bluetooth®

£ Bluetooth

Het Bluetooth®-woordmerk en de bijbehorende logo’s
zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. en deze merken worden door TomTom onder licentie
gebruikt. Andere handels-merken en handelsnamen zijn
eigendom van hun respectieve eigenaren.

Conformiteitsverklaringen (EU)
De conformiteitsverklaringen voor alle TomTom-
producten vind je hier:

http://www.tomtom.com/en_gb/legal/declaration-of-
conformity/

Regulatory Compliance Mark

VAo

Dit product bevat het Regulatory Compliance Mark
(RCM), waarmee wordt aangegeven dat het voldoet aan
de relevante voorschriften voor Australié.

Waarschuwing voor Australié

Gebruikers moeten het navigatiesysteem uitschakelen
wanneer ze zich in mogelijk explosieve omgevingen
bevinden, zoals benzinestations en opslagplaatsen voor
chemische producten en gebieden waar springladingen
worden gebruikt.

(O]

Kennisgeving voor Nieuw-Zeeland

Dit product is voorzien van de R-NZ aanduiding om aan
te geven dat het voldoet aan de relevante voorschriften
voor Nieuw-Zeeland.

Contactgeg ki
Nieuw-Zeeland)
Australié: 1300 135 604

Nieuw-Zeeland: 0800 450 973

vice (Australié en

Contactgeg k
Maleisié 1800815318
Singapore 8006162269
Thailand 0018006121008
Indonesié 0018030612011

Meegeleverde accessoires

vice (Azié)

« Magnetische houder

« Auto-oplader met verkeersinformatie-ontvanger
indien van toepassing op je land

= USB-kabel
= Verkorte handleiding
Dit document

Dit document is met de grootste zorg samengesteld.
Het kan zijn dat door de continue produc-tontwikkeling
bepaalde informatie niet meer helemaal actueel is. De
informatie in dit document kan zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

TomTom aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor
technische of redactionele fouten of omissies in

dit document, noch voor incidentele schade of
gevolgschade voortvloeiend uit de prestaties of

het gebruik van dit document. Dit document bevat
informatie die wordt beschermd door copyright. Niets
uit dit document mag op welke wijze dan ook worden
gefotokopieerd of gereproduceerd zonder vooraf-gaande
schriftelijk toestemming van TomTom N.V.

Modelnamen
TomTom GO: 4PL60, 4PL50, 4PN60, 4PN50
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